

August 28, 2015

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

President John Yellowbird Steele Oglala Sioux Tribe Office of the President P.O. Box 2070 Pine Ridge, South Dakota 57770

> Re: Oglala Sioux Tribe Gaming Ordinance Amendment; Ordinance No. 15-01

Dear President Yellowbird Steele:

I am writing in response to your letter, dated February 20, 2015, and received by the National Indian Gaming Commission ("NIGC") on June 3, 2015. In your letter, you ask for review and approval of the Oglala Sioux Tribe Ordinance Amendment 15-01, which makes two technical corrections to the Oglala Sioux Tribe Gaming Ordinance No. 14-41, which was approved by the NIGC on December 15, 2014. I want to thank you for submitting the technical corrections to your previously approved Ordinance for our review and approval.

The Gaming Ordinance Amendment is approved as it is consistent with the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act and the NIGC regulations.

If you have any question concerning this letter or the NIGC's ordinance amendment review process, please contact Katherine Zebell at (202) 632-7003.

Sincerely,

Jourda Decela alli

Jonodev O. Chaudhuri Chairman

cc: Rhonda Two Eagle, Secretary, Oglala Sioux Tribe Mark Van Norman, Esq.

ORDINANCE OF THE OGLALA SIOUX TRIBAL COUNCIL OF THE OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE (An Unincorporated Tribe)

ORDINANCE THE OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE APPROVING TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO THE OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE AMENDED GAMING ORDINANCE; ORDINANCE NO. 14-41.

WHEREAS, the Oglala Sioux Tribe has adopted its Constitution and By-Laws by referendum vote on December 14,1935, in accordance with Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act (25 U.S.C. sec. 476), and under Article III of the Constitution, the Oglala Sioux Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oglala Sioux Tribe; and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council has the power to protect and promote the health and general welfare of the Oglala Sioux Tribe and its membership, pursuant to Article IV, Section 1 (w), of the Tribal Constitution, and

WHEREAS, the Oglala Sioux Tribe has enacted a Tribal Gaming Ordinance 14-41, which was approved by the National Indian Gaming Commission pursuant to the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act on December 15, 2014, and

WHEREAS, there is a need to make technical corrections to the Oglala Sioux Tribe amended Gaming Ordinance, now

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, that the Tribal Council makes the following technical corrections to Ordinance No. 14-41, as follows:

- In Section 12(C)(1) line 4 after the term "Associate Member," strike the term "the Initial Commissioner" and insert the term "the Executive Secretary" in its place, and
- In Section 13(C) line 3 strike the word "and" at the end of the sentence and insert the word "or" in its place;

, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tribal President shall submit these changes to the National Indian Gaming Commission pursuant to the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. sec. 2705, 2710.

C-E-R-T-I-F-I-C-A-T-I-O-N

I, as the undersigned Secretary of the Oglala Sioux Tribal Council of the Oglala Sioux Tribe, hereby certify that this Ordinance was adopted by a vote of: <u>17</u> For; 0 Against; <u>0</u> Abstain; and <u>0</u> Not Voting; during a REGULAR SESSION held on the <u>30TH</u> day of JANUARY, 2015.

ORDINANCE NO. <u>15-01</u> Page Two

his Engle RHONDA TWO EAGLE

Secretary Oglala Sioux Tribe

A-T-T-E-S-T: Stale JOHN FELLOW BIRD STEELE President

Oglala Sioux Tribe

